
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3294
ANSWERED ON:21.12.2004
BAMBOO CULTIVATION PLAN IN NEC
Sarma Dr. Arun Kumar

Will the Minister of DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of areas of North Eastern Council̀ s (NEC`s) included in Tenth Plan and sectoral outlays earmarked, State-wise;

(b) whether any special programme for bamboo cultivation is taken up by NEC; and

(c) if so, the allocation and schedule of commission thereof, State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION (SHRI. P.R. KYNDIAH)

(a) The Scheme-wise Tenth Plan Outlay as approved by the Planning Commission is enclosed. The NEC has no approved outlay
Statewise.

(b) At present, there is no specific approved scheme for Bamboo Cultivation in the NEC. However, the Council in its 48th Meeting on 11 th September, 2003 at Gangtok, Sikkim, has identified the Development of Bamboo as an important thrust area.

(c) Does not arise in view of (b) above.

Annexure to LS US O.No. 3294 dated 21.12.2004

STATEMENT

NORTH-EASTERN COUNCIL - SCHEME-WISE PROJECTED OUTLAYS FOR THE TENTH FIVE YEAR PLAN (2002-07)

Sl.No.  Name of the Schemes      Outlay

I  AGRICULTURE & ALLIED SECTOR

IA  AGRICULTURE

 1  Integrated Agriculture Development in NER   7000.00
 2  Estt. Of Cold Storage Units in NER    2000.00

IB  HORTICULTURE

 1. Marketing Support to Agri-Horti Produces in NER. 1400.00
 2. Extn. of Potato Breeding Regional Farm, Mao, Manipur. 660.00
 3. Development/Rejuvenation of Plantation Crops in NER 800.00

IC  FOREST AND PLANT RESOURCES.

 1. Community Bio-diversity Conservation Project   1350.00
 2. North Eastern Bio-diversity Research Cell, NEHU   150.00
 3. Preservation of Loktak Lake, Manipur    3800.00


ID  ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & VETY.

 1. Integrated Animal Husbandry Project ( including Production of 2270.00
  Milk, meat etc and Slaughter House) in NE States.

IE  FISHERY

1.  Integrated Fisheries Development in NER    400.00

  TOTAL (I) OF AGRI & ALLIED SECTORS:    19830.00

II.  WATER, POWER DEVELOPMENT AND RRE

II.A  POWER DEVELOPMENT

1 Power Generation
 i.  Baramura Gas Project Extension ( 1 x21 MW)   5075.00
 ii Lakwa Waste Heat Recovery Project (lx38MW), Assam 10000.00
 iii Myntdu-Leshka HEP (2x42 MW), Meghalaya    14500.00
 iv Karbi-Langpi HEP (2x50 MW)     10000.00
 v Bairabi HEP (2x40 MW), Mizoram
 vi 21 MW Gas Thermal Project at Baramura, Tripura(New)

12 Systems Improvement

  Upgradation/ Improvement/ Construction of Power Transmission 15000.00
  and Distribution Lines(l32xllKV A and 133xl1 KV A)
3  Control of Siltation of Umiam Lake    1750.00
  Total-III A Power Development     56325.00

II.B  WATER DEVELOPMENT

 1 North Eastern Regional Institute of Water and Land 2000.00
  Management, Tezpur
 2  Survey & Investigation of HEP & MPP    1085.21
 3 Implementation of Irrigation Projects (lid & Dzuza) 7130.00
 4 Implementation of FC and RM Scheme`s(Chathe river bank 1875.51
  protection,Jiadhol, Chunpura Protection and Patherkandi
  Protection Works)
 5  Survey & Investigation of Small Projects   1176.50
  Total of lIB WATER DEVELOPMENT     13267.22
II.C  R.R.E.        50.00
  TOT AL (II) OF POWER, WATER DEVELOPMENT & RRE   69642.22


III INDUSTRIES AND MINERALS

III.A INDUSTRIES

1 Promotion of Industries and Trade in NER
 i Entrepreneurship Development Programme & Skill Upgradation 792.00
 ii. Incentive Schemes for setting up new Industries Marketing 6548.00


  Research, Bamboo Development, Food Processing, Tea
  Processing etc.
 iii. Leather Production Development Centre    1750.00
 iv. Rubber Wood Development Centre, Tripura    250.00
 v. Mining and Development of Dimension Stone, Nagaland 185.00
 vi Process cum Product for Rubber Development, Tripura 75.00
 vii Trade and Commerce SEZ in NER     5400.00

  TOURISM

2  Promotion of Tourism in NER     1000.00
3 Community Based Eco tourism for Forest Conservation in NER 200.00
  Total IlIA. Industries & Tourism    16200.00

III.B MINERALS:

I Development of Mines and Mineral Resources    100.00

  Total of III B.       100.00

  TOTAL OF INDUSTRIES. TOURISM & MINERALS:   16300.00

IV. TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

1 Strengthening of Airports in NER (a+b)     8500.00

  (a) AAI        7500.00
  (b) Development of Lengpui Airport    1000.00

2 Inland Water Transport       2600.00
3 Survey and Investigation      1000.00

  (a) By State Government
  (b) By NEC through professional

4 ROADS AND BRIDGES ( a+b+c+d)     111700.00

  (a) State PWD }      92700.00
  (b) Border Roads Organisation }
  (c) Conversion of Timber Bridges into permanent bridges 4000,00
  (d) Maintenance of Roads     15000.00

5 Construction of Interstate Bus Terminus in NE State   8432.00
6 Air connectivity in NER       10500.00
7 Housing for NEC Staff and Office     2000.00

  TOTAL (IV) TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATION    144732.00

V MEDICAL AND HEALTH SECTOR

1 Support to the Health Institutes Administered by NEC (RIMS, 39814.55


 RIPAN, LGBRIMH)
2 Support to Other Health Institutes in NER    14391.00

  TOTAL V.I MEDICAL & HEALTH     54205.55

VI MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT

 1 North Eastern Police Academy (NEP A) Umsaw, Meghalaya 2500.00
 2  Manpower Development in NER     3000,00
 3  Preparation of HRD Report of NER    100.00
 4 Development & Promotion of Sports and Youth Activities in NER 6000.00

  TOTAL (VI) MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT     11600.00

VII  SOCIAL & COMMUNITY SERVICES

  Community Resources Management Project for Upland Areas 14833.00

  TOT AL (VII) SOCIAL & COMMUNITY SERVICES   14833.00

VIII  SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY SECTOR

 1  Regional Management and Information System   200.00
 2 NE-SAC, Remote Sensing and Development of Communication 4500.00
  Related Programmes
 3 R&D Programme (Consultancy, Training, S&T Application 550.00
  oriented Programme)
 4 S&T (Cell, DMS and Earthquake Related Programme) 1350.00

 a) Science & Technology Cell NEC
 b) Disaster Management System for NER (NEC-DOS) and
  Earthquake Risk Evaluation! Awareness Studies

 5  IT Application Oriented Programme    1500.00
 6 Information Technology Education Programme in NER 4700.00
 7 Infrastructural support to Technical Institute in NER 1400.00
 8 Communication Network including Telemedicine for NER 3000.00

  TOTAL (VIII) SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY    17200.00

IX  INFORMATION, PUBLICITY AND PUBLIC RELATIONS

 1  Regional Documentation & Information Centre   195.00
 2  Information & Public Relations     462.23

  TOTAL (IX) INFORMATION, PUBLICITY & PUBLIC RELATIONS:  657.23

X  EV ALUATION AND MONITORING CELL
 1  Regl. Survey/Investigation, studies    200.00
 2  Support for Seminars & Symposium etc.    200.00
 3  Monitoring & Evaluation of NEC Schemes.   600.00


  TOTAL (X) EVALUATION & MONITORING CELL:    1000.00

  GRAND TOTAL:       350000.00

 Source: NEC Secretariat, Shillong.
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